

SECTION IVB

Listed on 13.10.2015

Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Item No. 1

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 25967 OF 2009.

State of Haryana & Anr.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Parth Singh & Anr.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) on 06.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" One week's time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioners to comply with the office report."

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice to both respondents through trial Court was issued on 24.08.2015.

It is further submitted that service report from the Civil Judge (Senior Division) Gurgaon has been received, reported therein that Respondent No. 1 viz Parth Singh has been retired from the service, hence, notice could not be issued. Show cause notice to Respondent No. 2 has been served.

Service of show cause notice on Respondent No. 1 is not complete.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 9th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip