

ITEM NO.4

REGISTRAR COURT. 2 SECTION IVB
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) 25967/2009
STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PARTH SINGH & ANR. Respondent(s)
(with office report)

WITH
SLP(C) No. 14549/2015
SLP(C) No. 35367/2015
(With Office Report)

Date : 18/11/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.
For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, Adv.
Mr. K.K. Shukla, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 25967/2009

Respondent no.2 has already been served, but there is no appearance for him. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has obtained dasti notice to be served upon respondent no.1 through the concerned trial court, but instead of serving through the concerned trial court, he has directly served the respondent no.1 and proof in this regard has also been filed. Therefore, service of notice is complete on the said respondent, but there is no appearance for him. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the Rules.

Contd...2/-

Item No. 4 - 2 - SLP(C) No. 25967/2009
SLP(C) No. 14549/2015
Respondent Nos. 1,2, 4 to 11, 16 to 18, 23, 26, 27, 31, 32, 35, 40 to 42 and 50 are granted four weeks time as a last chance for filing the counter affidavit.
Respondent nos. 20, 24, 28, 30, 45, 46 and 47 have been served, but there is no appearance for them.
Ld. Counsel for the petitioners has failed to file the fresh particulars and to take fresh steps in respect of the respondent Nos.3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22, 25, 29, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 43, 44, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53 & 54 despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

SLP(C) No. 35367/2015
Ld. Counsel for the petitioners has failed to take fresh steps in respect of the respondent Nos.1 to 17, 21, 22, 24,26 to 30,32 to 34, 36 to 49, 51, 52, 54 and 56 to 76 despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

(M V RAMESH)
Registrar

PS